
G:/group/board/5-3-05/CCO3-#863019-Old Coast Highway Bridge.BDL 

 Agenda Number:  
Prepared on: 4/01/2005 

Department Name: Public Works 
Department No.: 054 

Agenda Date: 5/3/2005 
Placement: Administrative 

Estimate Time:       
Continued Item: NO 

If Yes, date from:       
 
 
 
TO:   Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Phillip M. Demery 
   Department of Public Works 
 
STAFF  Eric Pearson, 681-5686 
CONTACT:  Construction Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Construction of Bridge No. 51C-0346 on Old Coast Highway at Nojoqui Creek in the 

County of Santa Barbara, Federal Project No. BRLS-5951 (21), Santa Barbara County 
Project No. 863019 

  
 
Recommendation(s):   
 

That the Board of Supervisors: 
Approve and authorize the execution of Contract Change Order No. 3, in the amount of $357,242.00. 
 

Alignment with Board Strategic Plan: 
 

The recommendation(s) are primarily aligned with Goal No. 2.  Ensure the Public Health and Safety and 
Provide Essential Infrastructure. 
 
Executive Summary and Discussion:  
 

Your Board entered into a contract on April 20, 2004, in the amount of $1,654,024.69 with Griffith 
Company, for the re-construction of Old Coast Highway Bridge (Bridge No. 51C-0346) at Nojoqui Creek. 
 

Through negotiations with the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), Federal Highway 
Administration, State Historical Preservation Officer, Historical Landmarks Advisory Commission and 
the County of Santa Barbara Public Works (County), the scope of work for the approach roadways on 
both the northern and southern bridge approaches have been modified to delete the Asphalt Concrete 
section and include the Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) section.  The purpose of placing the concrete 
pavement is to replicate the original concrete road driving experience upon completion of the bridge for 
the traveling public.  
 

Contract Change Order (CCO) No. 3, provides additional funds for changing the roadway structural 
section from Asphalt Concrete over Class II Aggregate Base to PCC over Cement Treated Permeable 
Base (CTPB) and Class II Aggregate Base.  CCO # 3 also includes the addition of reinforced concrete 

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY 
BOARD AGENDA LETTER 

    
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
(805) 568-2240 



Page 2 of 2 
 

Agenda Date: 5/3/2005 
SB Project # 863019 
Old Coast Highway Bridge 
 

G:/group/board/5-3-05/CCO3-#863019-Old Coast Highway Bridge.BDL 

structural approach slabs, additional drainage systems (both necessary items as per the PCC section), 
minor concrete (curb), miscellaneous items, and two additional deck drains. 

 
 
Mandates and Service Levels:  
 

No mandate or service levels are affected by this action.  
 
Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:   
 

Funding for this Change Order will be provided through the Federally funded Highway Bridge 
Rehabilitation and Replacement (HBRR) program.  The HBRR program will provide 80% of this Change 
Order and the remaining 20% will be provided through the County’s Measure “D” revenues.  HBRR 
program is administered by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), with the assistance of 
Caltrans.  Funding for the project is budgeted in Fund 0015, Org Unit 0022, Program 2900, Department 
054 and Account 7510 and 7511 (Meas. D). 
 
Special Instructions:  

1. Original executed document  Public Works, Transportation - Road Construction Section 
2400 Professional Parkway, Suite 150, Santa Maria, 

 California 
      Attn: Linda Thompson, Departmental Assistant 
 

2. Copy of executed document  Clerk of the Board 
3. Copy of executed document  Public Works, Transportation - Accounting 

      Attn: Donna Manuel 
4. Copy of executed document  Public Works, Transportation - Engineering Design  

      Attn: Beverly Cross 
 
Attachments:  Change Order  


